the sensitivity analysis must be carried out on the basis
of proposed changes within the scope of +20% and –20%
(but together with inclusion of the variant of zero change
as well as +/-10%) for the most important parameters (do-
mestic price and subsidy, stocks of accepted knowledge and
costs of extension services, domestic price and change of
tariff ) (Vasiljević, 1998). Th e changes in parameters were
checked by monitoring of the results of the net present
value variables as well as the benefi t-cost ratio.

Sensitivity analysis (Table 4) for the purchase of in-calf
heifers shows that the results of the cost-benefi t analysis
are signifi cantly changing when the main parameters (pro-

Cost-benefit analysis – in-calf heifers 2007-2012
Net present value (NPV) of the project
(r =9%, n=6)

155,701.2

NPV of the project + additional
employment

319,175.3

Benefit-cost ratio of the project
(r=9%, n=6)

1.93

Benefit-cost ratio of the project +
additional employment

3.03

Internal rate of return of the project
(IRR)

39%

IRR of the project + additional
employment

69%

Sensitivity analysis –  Net present value  (in KM)
  Percentage of the subsidy change
  20% 10% basis -10% -20%

20% 230,778 211,336 191,893 172,450 153,007
10% 209,063 191,430 173,797 156,164 138,503
basis 187,348 171,524 155,701 124,050 139,877
-10% 168,046 153,830 139,615 125,400 111,185

The price
change in %

-20% 151,156 138,348 125,541 112,733   99,925

Sensitivity analysis – of the benefit-cost ratio
  Percentage of the subsidy change
  20% 10% basis -10% -20%

20% 2.15 2.15 2.14 2.14 2.14
10% 2.04 2.04 2.04 2.03 2.03
basis 1.93 1.93 1.93 1.93 1.92
-10% 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.82

The price
change in %

-20% 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.74

Table 3. Results of the cost-benefi t analysis in the case of
in-calf heifers’ purchase

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis of the net present value change

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis of the benefi t-cost ratio

50,000.0

100,000.

150,000.

200,000.

KM

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Benefits
Costs

-200000

-100000

0

100000

200000

Years 1 to 6

KM

Figure 2. Th e cost and benefi t ratio in the six-year period
(2007-2012)

Figure 3. Cash fl ow for calculation of net present value

Agric. conspec. sci. Vol. 73 (2008) No. 1

6 Ferhat ĆEJVANOVIĆ. Zorica VASILJEVIĆ, Zoran GRGIĆ

ducer’s price and subsidy in this case) are changing too.
For example, if the producer’s price drops by 20% (i.e. the
price of wheal at the farm drops from 4.5 KM to 3.75 KM
per kilogram of live weight) and subsidy stays the same
(300 KM per heifer), the ratio between benefi ts and costs
also decreases from 1.93 to 1.75 (decrease of the cost effi  -
ciency by 18%). On the other hand, if the subsidy was re-
duced by 20% (i.e. from 300 KM to 240 KM per heifer),
but with no change in producer’s price, the ratio between
benefi ts and costs stays almost the same.

However, when we analyze the net present value (Table
5), a decrease of subsidy by 20% resulted in decrease of
net benefi t (i.e. net present value has been decreased from
155,701 KM to 139,877 KM), while the drop of the pro-